

No. 24-304

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA  
HOLDINGS, DBA LABCORP,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

LUKE DAVIS, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS WILLIAM B.  
RUBENSTEIN AND ARTHUR R. MILLER  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
NEITHER PARTY**

---

---

WILLIAM B. RUBENSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
1545 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 496-7320  
rubenstein@law.harvard.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

120299



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Class Members Can Neither Borrow Standing From One Another Nor Destroy One Another’s Standing.....	6
II. The Predominance Issue Is Not One of Quantity but Ease of Removal .....	14
III. Defendants’ Interests Are More Mixed Than Petitioner Portrays .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Alexander v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-5187, 2014 WL 12602871 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2014) . . . . .	12
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) . . . . .	5, 14, 19, 20
<i>Boyd v. Seterus, Inc.</i> , No. CV-17-76-GW, 2017 WL 8110070 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2017) . . . . .	12
<i>Charlatan v. Clayton Cnty. Gov't</i> , No. 19-CV-00199, 2020 WL 9598956 (M.D. Ga. Nov. 23, 2020), <i>report and recommendation</i> <i>adopted</i> , No. 19-CV-00199, 2021 WL 1976631 (M.D. Ga. Apr. 20, 2021) . . . . .	12
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018) . . . . .	15
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 744 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	19
<i>In re Hyundai &amp; Kia Fuel Econ. Litig.</i> , 926 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	20
<i>In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases</i> <i>Copyright Litig.</i> , 509 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015) . . . . .	15
<i>In re: Oil Spill by the Oil Rig “Deepwater Horizon” in the Gulf of Mexico, on April 20, 2010</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. La. 2012) (appendix B), <i>aff’d sub nom. In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	19
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019) . . . . .	15
<i>In re S. Cent. States Bakery Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 86 F.R.D. 407 (M.D. La. 1980) . . . . .	17
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	16
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) . . . . .	13
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 582 U.S. 23 (2017) . . . . .	14
<i>Mullaney v. Anderson</i> , 342 U.S. 415 (1952) . . . . .	12
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974) . . . . .	7
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010) . . . . .	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	6
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	2, 7
<i>Soc’y of Eur. Stage Authors &amp; Composers v.</i> <i>WCAU Broad. Co.</i> , 1 F.R.D. 264 (E.D. Pa. 1940).....	10
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	7
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	5, 6, 14
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....	6, 14
<i>Uniloc 2017, LLC v. Google LLC</i> , No. 18-cv-00496, 2019 WL 6006228 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2019), <i>report and recommendation</i> <i>adopted</i> , No. 18-cv-00496, 2019 WL 6002210 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 10, 2019) .....	12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	3, 13
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	7

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

U.S. Const. art. III .....	2-6, 13-16, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13 .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 14 .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17 .....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 18 .....	2, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 .....	9, 10, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20 .....	2, 7, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 21 .....	3, 7, 9-13, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 21 advisory committee's note .....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	1-4, 6, 7, 9-11, 13-16, 19, 20
Fed. R. Eq. 43 .....	9, 11
Fed. R. Eq. 44 .....	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Henry Greening & J. C. Perkins, <i>Chitty's Treatise on Pleading and Parties to Actions, with a Second Volume Containing Modern Precedents of Pleadings, and Practical Notes</i> (Springfield, G. & C. Merriam 1882) . . . . .	8
Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr., <i>Indispensable Party: The Historical Original of a Procedural Phantom</i> , 61 Colum. L. Rev. 1254 (1961) . . . . .	9
James Love Hopkins, <i>The New Federal Equity Rules</i> (8th ed. 1933) . . . . .	11
<i>Procedural Guidance for Class Action Settlements</i> , U.S. Dist. Ct., N. Dist. of Cal. (last modified Sept. 5, 2024), <a href="https://www.cand.uscourts.gov/forms/procedural-guidance-for-class-action-settlements/">https://www.cand.uscourts.gov/forms/procedural-guidance-for-class-action-settlements/</a> . . . . .	18
Morris A. Ratner, <i>Class Conflicts</i> , 92 Wash. L. Rev. 785 (2017) . . . . .	20
D. Theodore Rave, <i>Closure Provisions in MDL Settlements</i> , 85 Fordham L. Rev. 2175 (2017) . . . . .	17
Barbara J. Rothstein & Thomas E. Willging, <i>Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges</i> (3d ed. 2010) . . . . .	18
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions</i> (6th ed. 2022) . . . . .	3, 4, 11, 20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Charles Silver, “ <i>We’re Scared to Death</i> ”: <i>Class Certification and Blackmail</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1357 (2003).....	17
Edson R. Sunderland, <i>Joinder of Actions</i> , 18 Mich. L. Rev. 571 (1920).....	8
Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, Mary Kay Kane, & Howard M. Erichson, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2024).....	8-10, 12
Stephen C. Yeazell, <i>From Medieval Group Litigation to the Modern Class Action</i> (1987).....	9
